



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

IN RE VOLCANO CORPORATION  
STOCKHOLDER LITIGATION

MELVIN LAX, MELISSA GORDON  
and MOHAMMED MUNAWAR,  
Plaintiffs Below,

Appellants,

vs.

GOLDMAN, SACHS & CO., KIERAN  
T. GALLAHUE, LESLEY H. HOWE, R.  
SCOTT HUENNEKENS,  
SIDDHARTHA KADIA, ALEXIS V.  
LUKIANOV, RONALD A.  
MATRICARIA, LESLIE V.  
NORWALK, DANIEL J.  
WOLTERMAN, AND VOLCANO  
CORPORATION.

Defendants Below,

Appellees.

No. 372, 2016

On Appeal from C.A. No. 10485-  
VCMR in the Court of Chancery of  
the State of Delaware

**APPELLANTS' CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF**

**FARUQI & FARUQI, LLP**

Derrick B. Farrell (No. 5747)

James R. Banko (No. 4518)

20 Montchanin Road, Suite 145

Wilmington, DE 19807

Tel.: (302) 482-3182

Email: [dfarrell@faruqilaw.com](mailto:dfarrell@faruqilaw.com)

Email: [jbanko@faruqilaw.com](mailto:jbanko@faruqilaw.com)

Dated: September 28, 2016

*Counsel for Appellants/  
Plaintiffs Below*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of Argument.....	1
Nature Of Proceedings.....	2
Statement of Facts.....	3
I. Facts Underlying Plaintiffs' Claims.....	3
A. Volcano Issues Convertible Notes and Enters into Hedge Transactions with Goldman, which Allows Goldman to Earn Up to \$24.6 Million in the Transaction.....	3
B. Despite Goldman’s Obvious Conflicts, the Board Retained the Heavily Conflicted Advisor Without a Second Thought and Goldman Foreseeably Led an Inherently Flawed Sales Process .....	7
1. The Board Rejected an Offer Thirty-Three Percent Above the Merger Consideration as Inadequate .....	8
2. The Board Rejected a Second Offer Equivalent to the Merger Consideration as Inadequate .....	10
3. In Response to Stockholder Activism, the Board Quickly Accepted a Third Offer Despite Previously Rejecting Two Better or Equivalent Offers as Inadequate .....	11
C. Because of Its Obvious Conflicts, Goldman Improperly Advised the Board to Approve the Transaction and Secures at Least A \$24.6 Million Pay-Day .....	14
Argument.....	16
I. The Court of Chancery Erred in Finding that the Business Judgment Rule Irrebutably Applied to the Merger .....	16
A. Question Presented .....	16
B. Standard of Review .....	16
C. Merits of Argument.....	17

Argument.....	28
II. The Court of Chancery Erred in Finding that the Holding in <i>Corwin</i> Should be Applied to Tender Offers.....	28
A. Question Presented.....	28
B. Standard of Review .....	28
C. Merits of Argument.....	28
Argument.....	37
III. The Court of Chancery Erred in Dismissing Plaintiffs' Aiding and Abetting Claim Against Goldman.....	37
A. Question Presented.....	37
B. Standard of Review .....	37
C. Merits of Argument.....	37
Conclusion.....	44

EXHIBIT

Memorandum Opinion of the Delaware Court of Chancery on Defendants' Motion to Dismiss dated June 30, 2016 .....	Exhibit A
---	-----------

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Answers Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2012 Del. Ch. LEXIS 76 (Del. Ch. Apr. 11, 2012) .....	42
<i>Brown v. Perrette</i> , 1999 Del. Ch. LEXIS 92 (Del. Ch. May 14, 1999) .....	42
<i>In re Cablevision/Rainbow Media Tracking S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 19819-VCN (Del. Ch. Sept. 3, 2008) .....	17
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Hldgs., LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011) .....	16
<i>Chavous v. State</i> , 953 A.2d 282 (Del. 2008) .....	16
<i>City of Miami Gen. Employees’ &amp; Sanitation Employees’ Ret. Trust v. Comstock</i> , 2016 Del. Ch. LEXIS 133 (Del. Ch. Aug. 24, 2016) .....	35, 36
<i>In re CNX Gas Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 4 A. 3d 397 (Del. Ch. 2010) .....	29
<i>In re Compellent Techs., Inc.</i> , 2011 Del. Ch. LEXIS 190 (Del. Ch. Dec. 9, 2011) .....	31
<i>Corwin v. KKR Financial Holdings LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crescent/Mach I Partners, LP v. Turner</i> , 846 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2000) .....	42
<i>Cypress Assocs., LLC v. Sunnyside Cogeneration Assocs. Project</i> , 2007 Del. Ch. LEXIS 10 (Del. Ch. Jan. 17, 2007) .....	36
<i>In re Dole Food Co.</i> , 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 223 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2015) .....	38

<i>Dubroff v. Wren Holdings, LLC</i> , 2011 Del. Ch. LEXIS 164 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2011).....	42
<i>In re Emerging Communs., Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2004 Del. Ch. LEXIS 70 (Del. Ch. May 3, 2004).....	33, 35
<i>Espinoza v. Zuckerberg</i> , 124 A.3d 47 (Del. Ch. 2015) .....	29, 33, 34, 35
<i>Forgo v. Health Grades, Inc.</i> , 5716-VCS (Del. Ch. Sept. 3, 2010).....	31, 32
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009) .....	17, 21, 26, 34
<i>In re Gardner Denver, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 8505-VCN (Del. Ch. Sept. 3, 2014).....	17
<i>Gatz Props., LLC v. Auriga Capital Corp.</i> , 59 A.3d 1206 (Del. 2012) .....	22, 43, 44
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 925 A.2d 1265 (Del. 2007) .....	39, 42, 44
<i>In re GM Class H Shareholders Litig.</i> , 734 A.2d 611 (Del. Ch. 1999) .....	20
<i>Haney v. Blackhawk Network Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2016 Del. Ch. LEXIS 40 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2016) .....	39
<i>Harbor Finance Partners v. Huizenga</i> , 751 A.2d 879 (Del. Ch. 1999) .....	19, 20, 24
<i>Khanna v. McMinn</i> , 2006 Del. Ch. LEXIS 86 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2006).....	38
<i>In re KKR Financial Holdings LLC S'holder Litig.</i> , 101 A.3d 980 (Del. Ch. 2014) .....	18
<i>Larkin v. Shah</i> , 2016 Del. Ch. LEXIS 134 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 2016) .....	35, 36

<i>In re LNR Prop. Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 674-VCL (Del. Ch. July 16, 2008).....	17
<i>Malone v. Brincat</i> , 722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998) .....	16
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001) .....	38
<i>Marciano v. Nakash</i> , 535 A.2d 400 (Del. 1987) .....	20, 24
<i>Matador Capital Mgmt. Corp. v. BRC Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 729 A.2d 280 (Del. Ch. 1998) .....	30
<i>In re MFW S’holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 496 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	22
<i>Michelson v. Duncan</i> , 407 A.2d 211 (Del. 1979) .....	24
<i>In re Morton’s Rest. Grp., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 74 A.3d 656 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	33
<i>O’Malley v. Boris</i> , 2002 Del. Ch. LEXIS 33 (Del. Ch. Mar. 18, 2002).....	42
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002) .....	36
<i>In re Primedia, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 6511-VCL (Del. Ch. May 26, 2015) .....	17, 19
<i>In re Pure Res. S’Holders Litig.</i> , 808 A.2d 421 (Del. Ch. 2002) .....	30
<i>RBC Capital Markets, LLC v. Education Loan Trust IV</i> , 87 A.3d 632 (Del. 2014) .....	39, 41
<i>In re Santa Fe Pacific Corp., S’holders Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995) .....	19, 21

<i>Savor, Inc. v. FMR Corp.</i> , 812 A.2d 894 (Del. 2002) .....	40
<i>In re Shoe-Town, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 1990 Del. Ch. LEXIS 14 (Del. Ch. Feb. 12, 1990) .....	38, 42
<i>Singh v. Attenborough</i> , 137 A.3d 151 (Del. May 6, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Solomon vs. Armstrong</i> , 747 A.2d 1098 (Del. Ch. 1999) .....	20
<i>Stifel Fin. Corp. v. Cochran</i> , 809 A.2d 555 (Del. 2002) .....	16
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992) .....	19
<i>In re TIBCO Software Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 265 (Del. Ch. Oct. 20, 2015).....	18, 40, 43, 44
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985) .....	21, 26, 36
<i>In re Volcano Corp. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2016 Del. Ch. LEXIS 99 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2016).....	28, 36, 41
<i>In re Wheelabrator Tech., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 663 A.2d 1194 (Del. 1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Geier</i> , 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996) .....	19, 21
<i>In re Zale Corp. Stockholders Litigation (“Zale I”)</i> , 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 249 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Zale Corp. Stockholders Litigation (“Zale II”)</i> , 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 274 (Del. Ch. Oct. 29, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 621 A.2d 773 (Del. 1993) .....	30

*Zutrau v. Jansing*,  
C.A. No. 7457-VCP, 2014 Del. Ch. LEXIS 156  
(Del. Ch. July 31, 2014).....20

**Statutes**

Delaware General Corporation Law .....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

Delaware Court of Chancery Rule 9(b) .....1, 38, 39

Delaware Court of Chancery Rule 12(b)(6) .....*passim*

*Recent Amendments to Delaware Corporation and LLC Statutes: Adoption of  
Section 251(h) Facilitates Tender and Exchange Offers; Fiduciary Duties  
Obtain in LLC Absent Elimination; Public Benefit Corporations Authorized,*  
Sullivan & Cromwell LLP (Sept. 17, 2013).....30

*Top-Up Option, We Hardly Knew Ye*, Law360 (April 26, 2013).....30
